

NDPS Case No. 16 of 2025, (CR No. 13 of 2025) CNR No. WBDD01-0000121-2025
Present: Shri Debarghya Biswas, Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional
District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code :
WB00886)

Order No. 39

06.02.2026

Today is fixed for Production and Appearance.

Accused persons namely Premchand Mondal and Brojendra Nath Mondal on Court bail are present by filing hazira.

Another accused person namely Pintu Paul on Court bail is absent by filing a time petition.

Other accused persons namely Ranjit Mandal @ Goli and Narayan Biswas @ Bisu @ Raj are produced from J.C. through VC and remanded to J.C till next date.

Ld. P.P files hazira.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the said accused persons namely Ranjit Mandal @ Goli and Narayan Biswas @ Bisu @ Raj. Copy served. The said petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Adv for the accused person prays for bail. Ld. Advocate files two copy of order or Hon'ble High Court vide order no. CRM (NDPS) no. 1679 of 2025 and CRM (NDPS) 1477 of 2025, wherein bail prayer of accused persons namely Ranjit Mandal @ Gali and Narayan Biswas @ Bishu @ Raj was rejected.

The Hon'ble Court also directed that to take steps for splitting up the trial of the case so that the charges are framed within 60 days.

The prayer is opposed by the Ld. P.P as the investigation of the case is complete and charge sheet has already been submitted.

Heard both sides and considering the materials on record including the quantity of seizure of contrabands, the prayer for bail of accused Ranjit Mandal @ Goli and Narayan Biswas @ Bisu @ Raj are hereby **rejected**.

Accused person namely Tapash Shaw @ Prasad @ Tapash Shah is produced from PC with report from Tapan P.S along with inspection memo duly endorsed by Medical Officer, District Hospital, Balurghat and report of RAT.

Accused person is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till next date.

Ld. PP is present.

No bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Tapash Shaw @ Prasad @ Tapash Shah.

Perused the copy of order of Hon'ble High Court.

In this case ER of WPA was fixed on 26.03.2026.

In view of the order of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta the case will fix on 20.02.2026 for ER of WPA of Shambhu Singh @ Paswan and Jaganath Sarkar @ Jagannath Sarkar

Fix 20.02.2026 for Production, Appearance and ER of WPA (2) Shambhu Singh @ Paswan and Jaganath Sarkar @ Jagannath Sarkar.

Let a copy of this order be sent to IO for his information and compliance of ER of WPA (2) Shambhu Singh @ Paswan and Jaganath Sarkar @ Jagannath Sarkar.

Dict & Corr by

sd/-

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

sd/-
**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**